
Know your South Western Sydney  
Community Service  Delegates

Across the South Western Sydney Community Service offices there are many dedicated  
delegates to support members in the workplace. Delegates are fellow work colleagues who 
have been elected by you, a PSA member. They are:

Bankstown Delegates for District Office 
and JIRT
Josephine D’Agostino
Ph: 02 8713 7982
email:  Giuseppina.DAgostino@facs.nsw.gov.au  

Antonella Giannaula – Womens Contact Officer
Ph: 02 8713 7927
email:  Franca.Giannaula@facs.nsw.gov.au

Maria Spiliotopoulos
email:  maria.spiliotopoulos@facs.nsw.gov.au

Bowral Delegate
Carrie Mackay
Ph: 4861 0700
email:  carrie.mackay@facs.nsw.gov.au

Campbelltown Delegates
Rick Serna 
Ph:  02 4621 5624
email:  Ricky.Serna@facs.nsw.gov.au

Alex Baturynsky
Ph:  4621 5741   
email:  Alex.Baturynsky@facs.nsw.gov.au

Meghan Knobel
Ph:  4621 5600
email: Meghan.Knobel@facs.nsw.gov.au

Fairfield Delegates
Devitt Simpson  
Ph:   02 9722 4014
email:  Devitt.Simpson@facs.nsw.gov.au 

Raquel Cortez –elected Central Councillor.
Ph:  02 9722 4037 
email:  Raquel.Cortez@facs.nsw.gov.au 

Liverpool Delegates 

Sharon Hindmarsh
Ph: 02  8778 3345
email:  Sharon.Hindmarsh@facs.nsw.gov.au

Yohaness Pillay
Ph: 02 8778 3300 
email : Yohaness.Pillay@facs.nsw.gov.au 

Aaron Salvatore
Ph: 02 87783374
email: Aaron.Salvatore@facs.nsw.gov.au 

Sandy Nguyen 
Ph: 02 87780 3320
email:  SandyNhuLinh.Nguyen@facs.nsw.gov.au 

Ingleburn Delegates 

Cheryl Hunter
Ph: 02 9765 6111
email:  Cheryl.Hunter@facs.nsw.gov.au 

Innas Almazide
Ph: 02 9765 6129
email:  Innas.Almazide@facs.nsw.gov.au 
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Members are also represented by Departmental Committee (DC) Delegates elected across all Comunity 
Service metro and regional districts. Their role is to consult on policies and priority workplace issues 
within the Community Services agency as well as recruiting new members, representing and supporting 
members in the workplace.

Community Services DC Executive:
Chair:  Brendan McMenamin- Brendan.Mcmenamin@facs.nsw.gov.au 
Vice Chair:  Heather Shields –   Heather.Shields@facs.nsw.gov.au 
Secretary:  Allison Corrigan- Allison.Corrigan@facs.nsw.gov.au 
Assistant Secretaries:  Jose Vasquez Rivas Jose.Vasquez@facs.nsw.gov.au and 
Sheldon Sowter:  Sheldon.Sowter@facs.nsw.gov.au 
 
South West Sydney (SWS) DC representatives are Rick Serna and Devitt Simpson.

PSA Delegates consult with Management 

District Management along with PSA Delegates and PSA Industrial Advocates (PSA staff) meet on a  
quarterly basis. This is through a Joint Consultative Committee forum (JCC). The role of the JCC is to 
progress and consult on district wide issues and changes. It is also where delegates can raise issues that 
have not been resolved at the local workplace level. The FACS JCC is made up of representatives from 
Housing, CS, ADHC, and Business Services. Workplace delegates can attend on a case by case basis, eg. 
to present an issue unresolved at the local level. CS Delegates Rick Serna and Devitt Simpson attend the 
JCC meetings for SWS.

How to get advice: 

Members should contact their local delegate for any workplace issue. If your local delegate is unavailable, 
contact the PSA Member Support Centre Team (MSC) on 1300 772 679 .

PSA Organising support:

PSA organisers are able to assist in arranging meetings with members, providing the resources and 
material that will enable the building of union strength in the workplace and recruiting new members.
 
If you want to arrange a workplace meeting and/or become a workplace delegate or part of a workplace 
group please contact PSA Organiser - Vivette Horrex email: vhorrex@psa.asn.au. You can also email 
facsorganising@psa.asn.au for other Districts. 

Ph: 1300 772 679 fax: 02 9262 162    email:  facsorganising@psa.asn.au
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